

091373 MAY 10 2010

No. \_\_\_\_\_

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREGORY THOMPSON,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL & REPORTER  
STATE OF TENNESSEE

MICHAEL E. MOORE  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

JENNIFER L. SMITH  
ASSOCIATE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. BOX 20207  
NASHVILLE, TN 37202-0207  
(615) 741-3487  
Jennifer.Smith@ag.tn.gov

May 10, 2010

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**



**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... i

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES ..... ii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT ..... 4

    1. State-Court Proceedings on Competency for  
        Execution ..... 5

    2. Appellate Review by the Tennessee Supreme  
        Court ..... 12

    3. Federal Habeas Proceedings on Competency  
        for Execution ..... 13

    4. Rule 60(b) Proceedings in Thompson’s First  
        Habeas Proceeding ..... 18

    5. The Sixth Circuit Reverses Both Habeas  
        Judgments ..... 20

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 22

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>WILLIAMS V. TAYLOR</i> AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2), BECAUSE <i>FORD V.</i> <i>WAINWRIGHT</i> ESTABLISHED NO SUBSTANTIVE STANDARD NOR PROCEDURAL FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINING COMPETENCY FOR EXECUTION .....	24
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>GONZALEZ V.</i> <i>CROSBY</i> , BECAUSE THE CLARIFICATION OF TENNESSEE APPELLATE PROCEDURE CODIFIED IN TENN. SUP. CT. R. 39 IS NOT AN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(b) .....	31
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>MILLER-EL V.</i> <i>COCKRELL</i> AND 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c), BECAUSE THE DECISION EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	40

---

APPENDIX

Appendix A:	Opinion/Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (filed September 11, 2009 - corrected September 15, 2009) .	1a
Appendix B:	Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (June 19, 2007) . . . . .	63a
Appendix C:	Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga (May 4, 2006) . . . . .	66a
Appendix D:	Judgment on Decision by the Court, United States District Court Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga (May 4, 2006) . . . . .	156a
Appendix E:	Memorandum and Order, United States District Court Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga (March 27, 2006) . . . . .	158a
Appendix F:	Order, Supreme Court of Tennessee (December 13, 2005) . . . . .	174a

Appendix G:	Order, Supreme Court of Tennessee (February 25, 2004) . . . . .	176a
Appendix H:	Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (January 12, 2010) . . . . .	179a
Appendix I:	Excerpts from the Protective Application for Certificate of Appealability, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 24, 2006) . . . . .	181a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	34
<i>Adams v. Holland</i> , 330 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	31, 32, 34
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	33
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	32, 33
<i>Bell v. Abdur'Rahman</i> , 545 U.S. 1151 (2005) .....	35
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) .....	23
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 545 U.S. 794 (2005) .....	14, 18, 36
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1382 (2010) .....	23
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	23
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	25

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) . . . . .	i, 19, 21-22, 31-37
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Abdur'Rahman</i> , 392 F.3d 174, 187 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated</i> , 545 U.S. 1151 (2005) . . . . .	21, 35
<i>In re Pacific Far East Lines</i> , 889 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	34
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) . . . . .	34
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Aquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) . . . . .	36
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) . . . . .	i, 22, 37-38
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) . . . . .	20-21, 24, 26-27, 29-30
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2010 WL 1740525 (U.S. May 3, 2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S.Ct. 676 (2010) . . . . .	23

---

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 768 S.W.2d 239 (Tenn. 1989) .....	4
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1171 (2010) .....	25
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 315 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 18
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 540 U.S. 1051 (2003) (reh. denied Jan. 20, 2004) .....	5, 18
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 373 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , No. 4:98-cv-00006 (E.D. Tenn.) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 156 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Tennessee</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990) .....	4
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 257 (Tenn. 2000) .....	5, 12, 15, 25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	i, 22, 24, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) . . . . . i, 2, 22, 37, 38  
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . . 13, 38  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . . 2, 22, 27-28, 36  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . . i, 24, 25, 30  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) . . . . . 24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) . . . . . i, 1, 3, 19, 31-34, 38  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) . . . . . 3, 18, 22, 32-33, 35  
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 12.4(A) . . . . . 5  
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 39 . . . . . 4, 19, 20, 31, 34, 37-39
